MEDICAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION FINDINGS AND DECISION

PART I: GENERA	L INFORMATION					
Type of Requestor:	(X) Health Care Provid	ler () Injured Employee	() Insurance Ca	arrier		
Requestor's Name and Address SURGICAL AND DIAGNOSTIC CENTER 729 Bedford-Euless Rd. West, Suite 100			MDR Tracking No.	.: M4-05-6542-01		
			TWCC No.:			
Hurst, TX 76053			Injured Employee's Name:			
Respondent's Name and Address			Date of Injury:			
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE CO REP BOX #19			Employer's Name: RDO Equipment Co.			
			Insurance Carrier's No.: 2720051766			
PART II: SUMMA	RY OF DISPUTE AND	FINDINGS				
Dates of Service		CPT Code(s) or Description		Amount in Dispute	Amount Due	
From	То					
05/06/04	05/06/04	83.5 (excision pre pattelar bursectomy Left Knee)		\$1,665.90	\$1,283.41	
05/06/04	05/06/04	86701 (Antibody, HIV-1)		\$50.00	\$0.00	
05/06/04	05/06/04	36415 (Routine Venipnctr Finger)		\$10.00	\$0.00	

PART III: REQUESTOR'S POSITION SUMMARY

05/06/04

05/06/04

Requestor's Rationale for increased reimbursement or refund as indicated on the TWCC-60 states, "Our charges are fair and reasonable based on other insurance companies determination of fair and reasonable payments of 85% - 100% of our billed charges. Workers' Compensation carriers are subject to a duty of good faith and fair dealings in the process of workers' compensation claims."

88305 (Tissue Exam by Patholgist)

\$155.00

Total Amount Paid:

Remainder Due:

\$0.00

\$637.50

\$645.91

PART IV: RESPONDENT'S POSITION SUMMARY

Carrier's Position Statement indicated on 05-11-05 letter from carrier representative, Flahive, Ogden & Latson stated, "...The billing in dispute has been paid at a fair and reasonable rate in accordance with TWCC guidelines, policies and rules, and the Texas Labor Code. Carrier has determined that \$637.50 represents an amount greater than or equal to the fair and reasonable reimbursement for this service. The provider must therefore prove that the reimbursement received is not fair and reasonable. Because Requestor has failed to prove that the reimbursement received is not fair and reasonable, Requestor is not entitled to further reimbursement. The Carrier otherwise requests a refund of any amount previously paid in excess of the rate determined to be fair and reasonable..."

PART V: MEDICAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION REVIEW SUMMARY, METHODOLOGY, AND/OR EXPLANATION

This dispute relates to services provided in an Ambulatory Surgical Center that are not covered under a fee guideline for this date of service. Accordingly, the reimbursement determined through this dispute resolution process must reflect a fair and reasonable rate as directed by Commission Rule 134.1. This case involves a factual dispute about what is a fair and reasonable reimbursement for the services provided.

After reviewing the documentation provided by both parties, it appears that neither party has provided convincing documentation that sufficiently discusses, demonstrates, and justifies that their purported amount is a fair and reasonable reimbursement (Rule 133.307). After reviewing the services, the charges, and both parties' positions, it is clearly evident that some other amount represents the fair and reasonable reimbursement.

During the rule development process for facility guidelines, the Commission had contracted with Ingenix, a professional firm specializing in actuarial and health care information services, in order to secure data and information on reimbursement ranges for these types of services. The results of this analysis resulted in a recommended range for reimbursement for workers' compensation services

provided in these facilities. In addition, we received information from both ASCs and insurance carriers in the recent rule revision process. While not controlling, we considered this information in order to find data related to commercial market payments for these services. This information provides a very good benchmark for determining the "fair and reasonable" reimbursement amount for the services in dispute.

To determine the amount due for this particular dispute, staff compared the procedures in this case to the amounts that would be within the reimbursement range recommended by the Ingenix study (from 213.3% to 290% of Medicare for this particular year - 2004). Staff considered the other information submitted by the parties and the issues related to the specific procedures performed in this dispute. Based on this review and considering the similarity of the various procedures involved in this surgery, staff selected a reimbursement amount in the mid to high end of the Ingenix range. Additionally, according to the CMS ASC guidelines lab fees and diagnostic or therapeutic items or services are included in the facility fees and not separately payable. The total amount was then presented to a staff team with health care provider billing and insurance adjusting experience. This team considered the recommended amount, discussed the facts of the individual case, and selected the appropriate "fair and reasonable" amount to be ordered in the final decision.

Based on the facts of this situation, the parties' positions, the Ingenix range for applicable procedures, and the consensus of other experienced staff members in Medical Review, we find that the fair and reasonable reimbursement amount for these services is \$1,283.41. Since the insurance carrier paid a total of \$637.50 for these services, the health care provider is entitled to an additional reimbursement in the amount of \$645.91.

PART VI: COMMISSION DECISION AND ORDER

Based upon the review of the disputed healthcare services, the Medical Review Division has determined that the requestor is entitled to additional reimbursement in the amount of <u>\$645.91</u>. The Division hereby **ORDERS** the insurance carrier to remit this amount plus all accrued interest due at the time of payment to the Requestor within 20-days of receipt of this Order.

Ordered by:

ped Name right to appeal the decision. Those w f changes to the appeals process which vides that an appeal of a medical disp ngs (SOAH) on or before August 31, OAH, found in Commission Rule 14	ch take effect September 1, 2005. pute resolution order that is not
f changes to the appeals process which vides that an appeal of a medical disp ags (SOAH) on or before August 31,	ch take effect September 1, 2005. pute resolution order that is not
f changes to the appeals process which vides that an appeal of a medical disp ags (SOAH) on or before August 31,	ch take effect September 1, 2005. pute resolution order that is not
ngs (SOAH) on or before August 31,	
of this medical dispute resolution or possible to allow sufficient time for t hould be sent to: Chief Clerk of Pro- of this Decision should be attached to	8.3, will be shortened for some rder to SOAH, you are encouraged he Commission to submit your ceedings/Appeals Clerk, P.O. Box
on orders are procedurally made directive Sept. 1, 2005). An appeal subject of the appeal is final and appeal	to District Court must be filed not
ésta correspondencia, favor de	llamar a 512-804-4812.
ON	
e Austin Representative's box.	
Date	:
	nould be sent to: Chief Clerk of Pro of this Decision should be attached to on orders are procedurally made dire effective Sept. 1, 2005). An appeal ubject of the appeal is final and app ésta correspondencia, favor de ON